Form PTO-1595 R 1018: (Rev. 03/01) PALEN i	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) ► ▲ ■ ■ Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ ▼ ▼	T T T T
	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Michael C. Robertson	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>MCR Oil Tools Corporation</u>
	Internal Address:
	P O Box 684
Additional name(s) of conveying party(jes) attached? L Yes KNo 3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Greger	Street Address:
Security Agreement Grange of Name	
Other	
	City: Burleson State: TX Zip: 76097
Execution Date:09/06/2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🎴 Yes 📮 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Name: <u>Arthur F Zobal, Geoffrey A.</u> Mantooth	
Internal Address:	[❑]XEnclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Decker, Jones, McMackin, McClane,	
Decker, Jones, McMackin, McClane,	
Hall & Bates, P.C.	8. Deposit account number:
Hall & Bates, P.C.	8. Deposit account number:
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address:Burnett Plaza	
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address:Burnett Plaza 801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000	
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address: Burnett Plaza 801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000 City: Fort Worth _{State} : TXZip. ⁷⁶¹⁰²⁻⁶⁸³⁶	6 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address: Burnett Plaza 801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000 City: Fort Worth _{State} : TXZip. ⁷⁶¹⁰²⁻⁶⁸³⁶ DO NOT US	6 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address: Burnett Plaza 801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000 City: Fort Worth _{State} : TXZip. ⁷⁶¹⁰²⁻⁶⁸³⁶ DO NOT US	6 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address: Burnett Plaza <u>801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000</u> City: Fort Worth _{State} : TX Zip. ⁷⁶¹⁰²⁻⁶⁸³⁶ DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	6 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address: Burnett Plaza 801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000 City: Fort WorthState: TX Zip:76102-6836 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Arthur F Zobal	6 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE
Hall & Bates, P.C. Street Address: Burnett Plaza 801 Cherry Street, Suite 2000 City: Fort WorthState: TX76102-6836 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Arthur F Zobal	6 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE Information is true and correct and any attached copy May 1 2000 9/19/2001

PATENT REEL: 012183 FRAME: 0405

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael C. Robertson, of Burleson, of the County of Johnson, and State of Texas, have invented new and useful improvements in RADIAL CUTTING TORCH WITH MIXING CAVITY for which I am filing an application for Letters Patent of the United States:

AND WHEREAS, MCR Oil Tools Corporation, of Burleson, County of Johnson, and State of Texas, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said MCR Oil Tools Corporation., for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said application, prepared and executed by me on $\underline{September}$ (6), 2001 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said MCR Oil Tools Corporation., as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to the said MCR Oil Tools Corporation.

PATENT REEL: 012183 FRAME: 0406

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal,

SS

at First state Bank, State of Texas this 6th day of Soptomber, 2001. of Texas Burleson, TK

Michael C. Robertson

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF . Johnson

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared, Michael C. Robertson known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day of September, 2001. SESHERI CHAPPELL **Notary Public** STATE OF TEXAS Notary Public in and for said County and State JOhnson Comm. Exp. 09/13/2004 r1 Print Name

My Commission expires: 9-13-04

6201.36006/189508

RECORDED: 09/19/2001